Town of Lysander

Local Law Number 3 of the year 2022

A local law amending Chapter 295 entitled "Vehicle and Traffic" of the Code of the Town of Lysander.

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Lysander ("Town Board") as follows:

Section One (1). PURPOSE AND INTENT.

This Local Law provides for an amendment to Chapter 295 entitled "Vehicle and Traffic" relative to the installation of traffic "NO PARKING" signs on North Hayes Road, continuing 1/8 of a mile south from the intersection of the NYS Route 370 intersection, on the north side of Hayes Road.

The Town Board accordingly desires to amend Section 295-28 of the Town of Lysander Code, to adopt and approve the same pursuant to its authority to rule or regulate the same under (NYS) Vehicle and Traffic Law Section 1682 and/or under its Home Rule Authority.

Section Two (2). NO PARKING SIGNS. Section 295-28 of the Town of Lysander Code is hereby amended to require the placement of traffic "NO PARKING" continuing 1/8 of a mile south from the intersection of the NYS Route 370 intersection, on the north side of Hayes Road.

Section Five (5). SEVERABILITY. If any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section or part of this Local Law or the application thereof to any person, individual, corporation, firm, partnership, entity or circumstances is adjudged invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such order or judgment shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section or part of this law or in its application directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered and shall not affect or impair the validity of the remainder of this Local Law or the application thereof to other persons or circumstances. Further, in adjudging such invalid, illegal or unconstitutional provision, the court shall attempt to modify same to a provision which is not invalid, illegal or unconstitutional and which best achieves the intent of the invalid provision.

Section Six (6). EFFECTIVE DATE. This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon its filing in the office of the Secretary of State.